Oral Answers [3 March, 2015] to Questions 57

same time, we are also trying to get the modern, but helicopters are not toys. They have

to be manufactured with proper technology.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Question No. 80.
Last minute cancellation of flights by private airlines

*80. SHRI SANJAY RAUT: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to

state:

(a) whether it is a fact that during the last six months many private airlines have
cancelled their flights suddenly at last moment of departure and due to this passengers

faced lot of problems to reach their destination; if so, the details thereof;

(b) the steps taken by Government to warn these airlines about such last moment

cancellation of flights;

(¢) whether Government is considering to make the private airlines responsible
for making alternative arrangements for the passengers to reach their destination on the

same or next day; and
(d) if so, by when it will be implemented, and if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU
PUSAPATT): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a8) The details of the flight cancelled are given in the Statement (See below).
Generally scheduled airlines operate their flights as per approved schedule. However, at
times the flights are cancelled due to technical, operational, commercial, weather related

and miscellaneous reasons.

(b) to (d) To ensure appropriate protection for the air travellers in case of flight
cancellation, Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) has issued Civil Aviation
Requirements (CAR), Section-3, Series-M, Part-IV on facilities to be provided to
passengers by airlines due to denied boarding, cancellation of flights and delays in
flights for all airlines to comply with wherein option of alternate arrangement have been

provided.



Statement

Flights cancelled during the year 2014
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MR. CHAIRMAN: What is the question?
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SHRI ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU PUSAPATT: Sir, the DGCA has issued a Civil
Aviation Regulation which quantifies what an Airline has to do when things get delayed,
say, couple of hours this much, couples of hours that much. They have a scale on which
it is going. Sir, the world over, ICAO puts this across and most civil aviation authorities,
anywhere in the world, follow it. It is more or less uniform everywhere. I can reach those
details out to the hon. Member, and whatever we can together do to improve it, we will

improve it. Service disruptions are definitely the worst thing in civil aviation.
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SHRI ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU PUSAPATTI: Sir, the supplement is dealing with
Air India. There is a lot of indiscipline besides shortage of staff. They have gone into

some recruitment. Advertisement also ... (Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. Please. ... (Interruptions)... Please. ...(Interruptions)...
sft iRt ¥R : TE B A A B2 .. (AEH). .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Listen to the answer. ...(Interruptions).. Be patient.
...(Interruptions)... Yes, Mr. Minister.

SHRI ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU PUSAPATI: Sir, we are trying to get out of
this scenario of indiscipline. Service disruptions are the worst thing, and our on-time
performance is not good. So, we are trying to improve on that side as far as Air India and
other Airlines are also concerned. The Regulations of the country have to be followed by

all and indiscipline has to be stamped down.

SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: Sir, I have a short supplementary question and
it is about cancellations, short cancellations and long cancellations. I congratulate the
Minister on his last Session’s promise that he would do away with the long cancellations.
He has made the Tezpur and Lakhimpur Airports operational by reintroducing the flights.
My request and question is whether he is going to reintroduce the morning flight, at 7.30
a.m. from Guwahati to Delhi, which was with the Air India earlier, and an evening flight
from Delhi to Guwahati. Is he going to reintroduce that and end the long cancellations

of these flights?

SHRI ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU PUSAPATT: Sir, [ cannot straightaway commit
on individual flights but generally, the effort is to increase the number of flights and

increase connectivity to all rural and remote areas in the country.
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SHRI ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU PUSAPATTI: Sir, I can reach out that information
to him, but talking about cancellations, particularly Spicejet, due to turbulent weather it
almost crashed, like Kingfisher earlier. So, it is surviving now and we are trying to reach

as many places as are practically possible.

SHRIM.P. ACHUTHAN: Sir, asinmany other sectors, Kerala has been disconnected
by Air India.

Sir, about cancellations, about ten days back you had cancelled a Delhi-Cochin
flight. Before that there was a flight to Trivandrum. That too was cancelled; it was at
5.30 in the evening. It has been permanently cancelled. Now, instead of that, we have
got only one flight to Trivandrum from New Delhi, which is the longest route. It was the
most profitable route, and it was at 6 o’clock in the evening. Mr. Chairman, Sir, as MPs,
we have represented many times to the concerned authorities saying that it must be on
time, but you will be surprised to know that on no day has that flight been on time. That
is because the aircraft has to come from Kathmandu. The flight starts from Kathmandu
and then goes to Trivandrum; it is the longest route. Many times we reach Trivandrum
at 1 o’clock in the morning or at 2.00 a.m. So, there is only one flight. I would like to
have the Minister’s reaction on that. We had personally requested him about this and he
had said that he would give instructions. But it is impossible for a flight coming from
Kathmandu to reach Trivandrum on the same day and on time, because there are the
weather conditions and other factors. So, please introduce a flight at 6 o’clock from here

and reinstate the cancelled flights to Cochin and Trivandrum. ... (Interruptions)...

SHRI K. N. BALAGOPAL: We want to know whether the flights would be
reinstated and whether there would be timely flights. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. ...(Interruptions)... All right, that is a suggestion.

SHRI ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU PUSAPATT: Sir, the suggestion is well taken.
There is no problem with that. I am sorry about the poor on-time performance of Air
India. In fact, there is nothing to be proud of. We are trying to put strategies in place

where they can improve their on-time performance, and if that happens, the hon. Members’
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difficulties will definitely be taken care of. And we hope that Air India will be able to

perform on time.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Question 81.
Posts of folk singers in All India Radio and Doordarshan

#81. DR. VIJAYLAXMI SADHO : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) the number of sanctioned and existing posts of folk singers in All India Radio

and Doordarshan along with State-wise details thereof;

(b) whether the posts of various folk singers have not been filled up in Madhya
Pradesh and instead these posts have either been filled up with some other posts of

regional singers or converted into other posts; and
(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI ARUN
JAITLEY): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Prasar Bharati has informed that there are no sanctioned posts of folk singers in

All India Radio and Doordarshan.

(b) and (¢) Does not arise in view of (a) above.
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FOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.




